AHCCCS ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF BUSINESS AND FINANCE

SECTION A: INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

1. AMENDMENT NO: 2.CONTRACT 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. PROGRAM:
NO: OF AMENDMENT:
YH08-0049;
10 DES # E4403002 January 1, 2014 DHCM - DES/CMDP

5. CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS:

Arizona Department of Economic Security
Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program (CMDP)
PO Box 29202, Site Code 942C

Phoenix, Arizona 85038-9202

6. PURPOSE: To renew the contract for the term January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 and to amend Section
B, Capitation Rates, Section C, Definitions, Section D, Program Requirements, Section E, Contract Terms and
Conditions, and Section F, Attachments.

7. THE CONTRACT REFERENCED ABOVE IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section B, Capitation Rates have been revised for the period of January 1, 2014through December 31, 2014.
Section C, Definitions
Section D, Program Requirements
Section E, Contract Terms and Conditions
Section F, Attachments
e F1-Enrollee Grievance System Standards
e F3 - Contract Chart of Deliverables

mooOw>»

Refer to the individual contract sections for specific changes.

Note: Please sign, date and return executed file by E-Mail to: Meggan Harley at meggan.harley@azahcccs.gov,
Contracts Manager, AHCCCS Contracts & Purchasing and Julie Ambur, Contracts and Policy Administrator, at
julie.ambur@azahcccs.gov, Division of Health Care Management.

8. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR HEREIN, ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT
NOT HERETOFORE CHANGED AND/OR AMENDED REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL EFFECT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO SIGN THEIR NAMES IN AGREEMENT

9. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED 10. SIGNATURE OF AHCCCS CONTRACTING
REPRESENTATIVE: OFFICER:
DO NOT SIGN DO NOT SIGN
SEE SEPARATE SIGNATURE PAGE SEE SEPARATE SIGNATURE PAGE
TYPED NAME: TYPED NAME:

MICHAEL VEIT

TITLE: TITLE:
CONTRACTS & PURCHASING ADMINISTRATOR

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014




AHCCCS

ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF BUSINESS AND FINANCE

DATE:

DATE:

11. IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.R.S. §11-952,
THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY
THE UNDERSIGNED WHO HAS DETERMINED
THAT IT IS IN THE PROPER FORM AND IS
WITHIN THE POWERS AND AUTHORITY
GRANTED TO THE CONTRACTOR.

BY DO NOT SIGN

SEE SEPARATE SIGNATURE PAGE

12. IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.R.S. §11-952, THIS
AMENDMENT IS IN PROPER FORM AND IS WITHIN
THE POWER AND AUTHORITY GRANTED TO THE
ADMINISTRATION UNDER A.R.S 836-2903 ET SEQ.
AND §36-2932 ET SEQ.

BY DO NOT SIGN

SEE SEPARATE SIGNATURE PAGE

LEGAL COUNSEL FOR ADES

Date

LEGAL COUNSEL FOR AHCCCS

Date

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014




CYE ‘13 CMDP IGA

TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION A: INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT ......ccoiiiiiriieeene e 1
SECTION B: CAPITATION RATES AND CONTRACTOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION........ccccooviviiiiinn 6
SECTION C: DEFINITIONS ... ..ot ettt e r e sn e e e nne e enennes 7
PART 1. DEFINITIONS PERTAINING TO ALL AHCCCS CONTRACTS......oooiiiieeineeeesee e 7
PART 2. DEFINITIONS PERTAINING TO ONE OR MORE AHCCCS CONTRACTS......cccoiiiierereeeenreene, 21
SECTION D: PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS. ... .ot 29
1. PURPOSE, APPLICABILITY, AND INTRODUCTION ......coiiiiiiiiiiiieiec e 29
2. RESERVED ..ottt bbb e 30
3. ENROLLMENT AND DISENROLLMENT ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 30
4. RESERVED ..ottt e bbb 31
5. RESERVED ..ottt bbb e 31
6. RESERVED ..ottt bbb 31
7. AHCCCS MEMBER IDENTIFICATION CARDS.......c.ooitiiiiiii s 31
8. MAINSTREAMING OF AHCCCS MEMBERS........cocoiiiiiiiiii s 31
9. TRANSITION ACTIVITIES ... 32
10. SCOPE OF SERVICES ...ttt e bbb sr e sr e 32
11. SPECIAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS .......ooiiiiiii e s 42
12. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES ........ooiiiiic e s 43
13. AHCCCS GUIDELINES, POLICIES AND MANUALS ......cooiiiiie s 45
14, MEDICAID SCHOOL BASED CLAIMING PROGRAM (MSB) .......coueiiiiieiiieieiisie et 46
15. PEDIATRIC IMMUNIZATIONS AND THE VACCINES FOR CHILDREN PROGRAM..........cccoviiinnee, 46
16. STAFF REQUIREMENTS AND SUPPORT SERVICES ..ot 47
17. WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES..........cooiiiitiiiice s 52
18. MEMBER INFORMATION ..ottt e bbb e 52
19. SURVEY S bbb h et E e 54
20. CULTURAL COMPETENC Y ...ttt bbb 54
21. MEDICAL RECORDS ...ttt bbb bbb sr e r e 54
22. RESERVED ..ottt bbb e 55
23. QUALITY MANAGEMENT AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT (QM/PI) ...ocoviiiiiniiicieeee, 55
24. MEDICAL MANAGEMENT (IMM) ...ttt etttk 61
25. TELEPHONE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS ......oooiiiiiic s 63
26. GRIEVANCE SYSTEM ...ttt bbb 63
27 NETWORK DEVELOPMENT ..ottt e s 64
28 PROVIDER AFFILIATION TRANSMISSION......cciiiiiiiciiiii e 66
29 NETWORK MANAGEMENT ..ottt e 66
30 PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER STANDARDS ........ooiiiiiiiiii e 67
31 MATERNITY CARE PROVIDER STANDARDS ..ottt s 68
32 REFERRAL MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES AND STANDARDS. ........cccoiiiiiini e 68
33 APPOINTMENT STANDARDS ......ooiiiiitiei e 69
34 FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTERS (FQHCs) AND RURAL HEALTH CLINICS (RHCs)...71
35 PROVIDER IMANUAL ....ocutiiiete s bbb h bbbt an e sn b sn e 71
36. PROVIDER REGISTRATION ..ottt e b 71
37. SUBCONTRACTS. ..ottt bbb e bbb bt b e e e resr e sr b eeeas 72
38. CLAIMS PAYMENT/HEALTH INFORMATION SYSTEM ....oviiiiiiiie e 74
39. SPECIALTY CONTRACTS ...ttt bbb bbbt r e sr e 77
40. HOSPITAL SUBCONTRACTING AND REIMBURSEMENT ......cccoviiiiiiieiin s 78
41. RESPONSIBILITY FOR NURSING FACILITY REIMBURSEMENT ......cccoooiiiiiiiiiiice 78
42, INCENTIVES/PAY FOR PERFORMANC E ......ccoiiiiiieieie ittt ettt 79
3

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



CYE ‘13 CMDP IGA

43.
44,
45,
46.
47,
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.

Nk~ WN

11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT AND COST ALLOCATIONPLAN ......cooovvviiiiieiiiiiiiee, 79
MATERIAL CHANGE TO OPERATIONS . ...ttt st s s s bbaa e 80
Y = = YA =1 5 2T 80
Y = = YA =1 5 2T 80
Y = = YA =1 5 2RO 80
Y = 2 YA =1 5 2SO 80
ADVANCES, DISTRIBUTIONS, LOANS AND INVESTMENTS......cooiiiiiii it 80
FINANCIAL VIABILITY STANDARDS ...ttt ettt et a e e abb e a e 80
Y = = YA =1 5 2T 81
MERGER, REORGANIZATION AND CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP ..., 81
(0001 |4 = A ST AN 1 1O ]\ ORI 82
PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR . ... .ttt et e s s s s bbb e e e e e s s s s bbb e b e e e e s e s saabbeees 83
CAPITATION ADJUSTIMENTS .ottt r s e s st e b e e e e s s s s b e b e e e e e s s sebbbbbeeesessines 84
MEMBER BILLING AND LIABILITY FOR PAYMENT ...ttt 85
REINSURANC E ...ttt e e — e e e e e s s e b e e e e e e s s bbb e e e e e e s sa bbb b e e e s e e s saabbbeaeeeeas 85
COORDINATION OF BENEFITS/THIRD PARTY LIABILITY ..ottt 89
COP A Y MEN T S e e et e e s e bbb et e e e e s s e bbb b et e e e e s s e s b bbbt e e eessssbbbabeeeessssbbbbaeeesesssnes 92
MEDICARE SERVICES AND COST SHARING ... ..ottt ettt sbabnn s 92
Y = = YA =1 5 2T 92
CORPORATE COMPLIANCGE ... ..ottt e e s s a b e e e e s s s ssbb bbb e e e e e s s saes 93
RECORDS RETENTION. ...ttt ettt e s e e s s et e e e s e e s s e bbb e e e e e e s sa bbb b e e e s e e s s e abbbeaeeeeas 96
SYSTEMS AND DATA EXCHANGE REQUIREMENTS ......ooiiiiiiie ittt 96
ENCOUNTER DATA REPORTING ..ottt ettt et a e a e e s s abbbaa e e 98
ENROLLMENT AND CAPITATION TRANSACTION UPDATE ...ttt 100
PERIODIC REPORT REQUIREMENTS ... .ottt sttt snaeennne s 101
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION ..ottt ittt site st stee et siae et sta et e e ssae st e e s taaestbaesnbeessbeeanbeensbeeas 101
DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION L. .ttt ettt sab b e a e e e s s saabbaas 102
Ry = R AV =1 5 TR 102
OPERATIONAL REVIEBWS ...ttt e e et a b e e e s e s seab bbb e e e e e s s anes 102
SANCTIONS . et et e e e e s st b b et e e e e e s s s bbb et e e e e e s s i b bbbt e e e e e s s s bbb b beeeeesssasbbbbeeesessianes 102
BUSINESS CONTINUITY AND RECOVERY PLAN ...oooiiiii ittt 103
Ry = R AV =1 B OO 103
PENDING LEGISLATION/OTHER ISSUES ...ttt sttt st e s st a e e 103
ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION OF CONTRACT ..ottt ettt eiaabnn e 106
P ot o I (07 AN = I N VAT T 106
AN = WY AN I 1O ]\ T 106
ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION ...ttt s s abb e e e e e s s s abbbaa e e e 106
R Y = R AV =1 B RO 106
AUDITS AND INSPECTIONS ... .ottt e e e e e s s e bbb e e e e e s s s s bbb ar e e e e s 106
F A O I (O] I I 2T 106
CHAINGES ... e e e e e s s s b et e e e e e s st bbbt e e e e e s s s b b bbb e e e e e s s sbb b e b e eesesssasbbbbeessessines 107
CHOICE OF FORUM .ottt st e e e s bbb e e e s e s s s bbb et e e e e e s s saabbbbeeeseesianes 107
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS .......ooociiiiec i 107
CONFIDENTIALITY AND DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.......cccooiiiiiiiiiieeeiins 107
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ...ttt e s s b e e e s e s s s bbbt e e e s e s s saabbbbeeeeessiaes 108
CONTINUATION OF PERFORMANCE THROUGH TERMINATION ....cccoviiiiiii i 108
(010 ]\l I 2 7 N G [OOSR 108
CONTRACT INTERPRETATION AND AMENDMENT ..ottt 108
COOPERATION WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS. ... .ottt bbra s 108
COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES ..ottt 108
DATA CERTIFICATION .ottt ettt a e e e e e e s s e bbb et e e e s s s e sab b b e b e e e e s s s saabbeaes 109
(] S o U I S SRR 109
E-VERIFY REQUIREMENTS ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e s ta e e tb e e snaeennb e e s naeennbe e s 109
[ L O I Y B Y N I RO 109
FEDERAL IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT ..ottt 109
4

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



CYE ‘13 CMDP IGA

23. GRATUITIES ...t e b bbb e et ne e er e b b 109
24. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE ...ttt 110
25. RESERVED ..ottt bbb e 110
26. RESERVED ..ottt bbbt 110
217. RESERVED ..ottt bbb 110
28. IRS WO FORM ...t bbb bbbt e e r bbb 110
29. LOBBYING ..ottt bbbt e h e bRt 110
30. NO GUARANTEED QUANTITIES ..ot 110
31. NON-DISCRIMINATION ..ottt bbb sr e ane s 110
32. NON-EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES .......ooiiiiiiii e s 110
33. OFF-SHORE PERFORMANCE OF WORK PROHIBITED ..ot 110
34. ORDER OF PRECEDENCGE .......c.oiiiiiiiiii e 111
35. OWNERSHIP OF INFORMATION AND DATA ..ottt 111
36. RESERVED ..ottt bbbt 111
37. RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES . ... .ottt 111
38. RIGHT OF OFFSET ...ttt bbb et b e b e sr b 111
39. RIGHT TO ASSURANCE ......oooitiiiiiiiicie e e 112
40. RESERVED ..ottt bbbt 112
41. SEVERABILITY ot bbbt er e sr e 112
42, SUSPENSION OR DEBARMENT .....oiiiiiiiiii e e 112
43. TEMPORARY MANAGEMENT/OPERATION OF A CONTRACTOR AND TERMINATION.............. 112
44, TERM OF CONTRACT AND OPTION TO RENEW ......cciiiiiiiiiiicc e 114
45, TERMINATION - AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS.......coiiiiiie e 114
46. TERMINATION FOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST .....oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 114
47, TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE .........cooiiiiiiieici e 114
48. THIRD PARTY ANTITRUST VIOLATIONS ...ttt 115
49, TYPE OF CONTRARCT ...t e b bbb r b b 115
50. WARRANTY OF SERVICES. ..ottt e 115
SECTION F: ATTACHMENTS ..ottt 116
ATTACHMENT F1. ENROLLEE GRIEVANCE SYSTEM STANDARDS. ........ccooiiieieinereee e 116
ATTACHMENT F2. PROVIDER CLAIM DISPUTE STANDARDS ..ot 122
ATTACHMENT F3. CONTRACTOR CHART OF DELIVERABLES.........coociiiieiie e 124
5

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION B: CAPITATION Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

SECTION B: CAPITATION RATES AND CONTRACTOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION
The Contractor shall provide services as described in this contract. In consideration for these services, the
Contractor will be paid the following rate per member per month for the term January 1, 2014 through
December 31, 2014:

Prospective:  $228.55
PPC: $449.94

[END OF SECTION B]

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

SECTION C: DEFINITIONS

PART 1. DEFINITIONS PERTAINING TO ALL AHCCCS CONTRACTS

The definitions specified in Part 1 below refer to terms found in all AHCCCS contracts. The definitions
specified in Part 2 below refer to terms that exist in one or more contracts but do not appear in all contracts.

638 TRIBAL FACILITY A facility that is operated by an Indian Tribe and that is authorized to
provide services pursuant to Public Law (P.L.) 93-638, as amended.

ABUSE (OF MEMBER) Intentional infliction of physical, emotional or mental harm, caused by
negligent acts or omissions, unreasonable confinement, sexual abuse or
sexual assault as defined by A.R.S. §46-451 and A.R.S. §13-3623.

ABUSE (BY PROVIDER) Provider practices that are inconsistent with sound fiscal, business or
medical practices, and result in an unnecessary cost to the AHCCCS
program, or in reimbursement for services that are not medically
necessary or that fail to meet professionally recognized standards for
health care. It also includes recipient practices that result in unnecessary
cost to the AHCCCS program as defined by 42 CFR 455.2.

ACUTE CARE SERVICES Medically necessary services as specified in Paragraph 10, Scope of
Services.

ADJUDICATED CLAIM A claim that has been received and processed by the Contractor which
resulted in a payment or denial of payment.

AHCCCS CONTRACTOR The ACOM provides information related to AHCCCS Contractor
OPERATIONS MANUAL  operations and is available on the AHCCCS website at
(ACOM) Www.azahcccs.gov.

AHCCCS MEDICAL The AMPM provides information regarding covered health care services
POLICY MANUAL and is available on the AHCCCS website at www.azahcccs.gov.
(AMPM)
AHCCCS MEMBER See “MEMBER.”
AHCCCS RULES See “ARIZONA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.”

7

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

AMERICAN INDIAN An acute care fee-for-service program administered by AHCCCS for
HEALTH PROGRAM eligible American Indians which reimburses for services provided by and
(AIHP) through the Indian Health Service (IHS), tribal health programs operated

under 638 or any other AHCCCS registered provider. AIHP was
formerly known as AHCCCS IHS.

AMERICANS with The ADA prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability and ensures
DISABILITIES ACT equal opportunity for persons with disabilities in employment, State and
(ADA) local government services, public accommodations, commercial facilities

transportation, and telecommunications. Refer to the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, in 42 U.S.C. 126 and 47 U.S.C. 5.

APPEAL RESOLUTION The written determination by the Contractor concerning an appeal.

ARIZONA State regulations established pursuant to relevant statutes. Referred to in
ADMINISTRATIVE Contract as “Rules.” AHCCCS Rules are State regulations which have
CODE (A.A.C) been promulgated by the AHCCCS Administration and published by the

Avrizona Secretary of State.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT A department within the Arizona Department of Economic Security that
OF ECONOMIC is responsible for managing the medical needs of foster children in
SECURITY/ Arizona under A.R.S. 88-512.

COMPREHENSIVE

MEDICAL AND DENTAL

PROGRAM (DES/CMDP)

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT The Division of a State agency, as defined in A.R.S. Title 36, Chapter

OF ECONOMIC 5.1, which is responsible for licensure/certification of facilities that
SECURITY/ specifically serve individuals with a developmental/intellectual disability,
DIVISION OF contracting with providers that serve individuals with developmental
DEVELOPMENTAL disabilities, and provide services for eligible Arizona residents with a
DISABILITIES developmental/intellectual disability. AHCCCS contracts with ADES to
(DES/DDD) serve eligible individuals with a developmental/intellectual disability.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT The state agency that has the powers and duties set forth in A.R.S. §36-
OF HEALTH SERVICES 104 and A.R.S. Title 36, Chapters 5 and 34.

(ADHS)

ARIZONA HEALTH A State agency, as described in A.R.S. Title 36, Chapter 29, which is
CARE COST responsible for the provision of hospitalization and medical care to
CONTAINMENT members through contracts with Contractors. AHCCCS is Arizona’s
SYSTEM (AHCCCS) Medicaid program, approved by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid

Services as a Section 1115 Waiver Demonstration Program.

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS

ARIZONA LONG TERM
CARE SYSTEM (ALTCS)

ARIZONA REVISED
STATUTES (ARS.)

AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE

BALANCED BUDGET
ACT (BBA)

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
PROFESSIONAL

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
RECIPIENT

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SERVICES

BOARD CERTIFIED

BORDER COMMUNITIES

Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

An AHCCCS program which delivers long-term, acute, behavioral health
and case management services as authorized by A.R.S. 836-2931 et seq.,
to eligible members who are either elderly and/or have physical
disabilities, and to members with developmental disabilities, through
contractual agreements and other arrangements.

Laws of the State of Arizona.

Authorized representative means a person who is authorized to apply for
medical assistance or act on behalf of another person (R9-22-101).

See “MEDICAID MANAGED CARE REGULATIONS.”

An Arizona licensed psychologist, a registered nurse with at least one
year of full time behavioral health work experience, or a behavioral health
medical practitioner, or an Arizona licensed social worker, counselor,
marriage and family therapist or substance abuse counselor licensed
according to A.R.S. Title 32, Chapter 33, or an out of State individual
who is licensed or certified to practice social work, counseling or
marriage and family therapy by a government entity in another state if the
individual has documentation of submission of an application for Arizona
licensure per A.R.S. Title 32, Chapter 33 and is licensed within one year
after submitting the application.

A Title XIX or Title XXI acute care member who is receiving behavioral
health services through ADHS and the subcontractors.

Behavioral Health Services means the assessment, diagnosis, or treatment
of an individual’s behavioral health issue and include services for both
mental health and substance abuse conditions.

See also “COVERED SERVICES.”

An individual who has successfully completed all prerequisites of the
respective specialty board and successfully passed the required
examination for certification.

Cities, towns or municipalities located in Arizona and within a designated
geographic service area whose residents typically receive primary or
emergency care in adjacent Geographic Service Areas (GSA) or
neighboring states, excluding neighboring countries, due to service
availability or distance.

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

CAPITATION Payment to a Contractor by AHCCCS of a fixed monthly payment per
person in advance, for which the Contractor provides a full range of
covered services as authorized under A.R.S. §36-2904 and §36-2907.

CENTERS FOR An organization within the United States Department of Health and
MEDICARE AND Human Services, which administers the Medicare and Medicaid programs
MEDICAID SERVICES and the State Children’s Health Insurance Program.

(CMS)

CHILDREN with Children under age 19 who are: Blind/Disabled Children and Related
SPECIAL HEALTH CARE Populations (eligible for SSI under Title XVI). Children eligible under
NEEDS (CSHCN) section 1902(e)(3) of the Social Security Act (Katie Beckett); in foster

care or other out-of-home placement; receiving foster care or adoption
assistance; or receiving services through a family-centered, community-
based coordinated care system that receives grant funds under section
501(a)(1)(D) of Title V (CRS).

CLAIM DISPUTE A dispute, filed by a provider or Contractor, whichever is applicable,
involving a payment of a claim, denial of a claim, imposition of a sanction
or reinsurance.

CLEAN CLAIM A claim that may be processed without obtaining additional information
from the provider of service or from a third party but does not include
claims under investigation for fraud or abuse or claims under review for
medical necessity, as defined by A.R.S. §36-2904.

CODE OF FEDERAL The general and permanent rules published in the Federal Register by the
REGULATIONS (CFR) departments and agencies of the Federal Government.

CONTRACT SERVICES  See “COVERED SERVICES.”

CONTRACT YEAR (CY)  Corresponds to the contract year as specified in Section A of the contract.

CONTRACT YEAR Corresponds to the contract ending year as specified in Section A of the
ENDING (CYE) contract.
CONTRACTOR An organization or entity that has a prepaid capitated contract with the

AHCCCS administration pursuant to A.R.S. §36-2904 to provide goods
and services to members either directly or through subcontracts with
providers, in conformance with contractual requirements, AHCCCS
Statute and Rules, and Federal law and regulations.

10
CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS

Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

CONVICTED

COPAYMENT

COST AVOIDANCE

COVERED SERVICES

DAY

DAY -

BUSINESS/WORKING

DELEGATED
AGREEMENT

DISCLOSING ENTITY

DISENROLLMENT

DIVISION OF HEALTH
CARE MANAGEMENT
(DHCM)

DUAL ELIGIBLE

DURABLE MEDICAL
EQUIPMENT (DME)

A judgment of conviction has been entered by a Federal, State or local
court, regardless of whether an appeal from that judgment is pending.

A monetary amount that the member pays directly to a provider at the
time covered services are rendered, as defined in 9 A.A.C. 22, Article 7.

The process of identifying and utilizing all confirmed sources of first or
third-party benefits before payment is made by the Contractor.

The health and medical services to be delivered by the Contractor as
described in Section D, Program Requirements.

A day means a calendar day unless otherwise specified.

A business day means a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, or
Friday unless a legal holiday falls on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday,
Thursday, or Friday.

A type of subcontract agreement with a qualified organization or person
to perform one or more functions required to be performed by the
Contractor pursuant to this contract.

An AHCCCS provider or a fiscal agent.

The discontinuance of a member’s ability to receive covered services
through a Contractor.

The division responsible for Contractor oversight regarding AHCCCS
Contractor operations, quality, maternal and child health, behavioral
health, medical management, rate setting, encounters, and
financial/operational oversight.

A member who is eligible for both Medicare and Medicaid.

An item or appliance that is not an orthotic or prosthetic and that is:
designed for a medical purpose, is generally not useful to a person in the
absence of an illness or injury, can withstand repeated use, and is
generally reusable by others.

11
CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

EARLY AND PERIODIC EPSDT is a comprehensive child health program of prevention, treatment,

SCREENING, correction, and improvement (amelioration) of physical and mental health

DIAGNOSTIC, AND problems for AHCCCS members under the age of 21. The purpose of

TREATMENT (EPSDT) EPSDT is to ensure the availability and accessibility of health care
resources as well as to assist Medicaid recipients in effectively utilizing
these resources. EPSDT services provide comprehensive health care
through primary prevention, early intervention, diagnosis, medically
necessary treatment, and follow-up care of physical and behavioral health
problems for AHCCCS members less than 21 years of age. EPSDT
services include screening services, vision services, dental services,
hearing services and all other medically necessary mandatory and optional
services listed in Federal Law 42 U.S.C. 1396d(a) to correct or ameliorate
defects and physical and mental illnesses and conditions identified in an
EPSDT screening whether or not the services are covered under the
AHCCCS State Plan. Limitations and exclusions, other than the
requirement for medical necessity and cost effectiveness, do not apply to
EPSDT services.

EMERGENCY MEDICAL A medical condition manifesting itself by acute symptoms of sufficient

CONDITION severity (including severe pain) such that a prudent layperson who
possesses an average knowledge of health and medicine could reasonably
expect the absence of immediate medical attention to result in: a) placing
the patient’s health (or, with respect to a pregnant woman, the health of
the woman or her unborn child) in serious jeopardy, b)serious impairment
to bodily functions, or c) serious dysfunction of any bodily organ or part
[42 CFR 438.114(a)].

EMERGENCY MEDICAL Covered inpatient and outpatient services provided after the sudden onset

SERVICE of an emergency medical condition as defined above. These services must
be furnished by a qualified provider, and must be necessary to evaluate or
stabilize the emergency medical condition [42 CFR 438.114(a)].

ENCOUNTER A record of a health care-related service rendered by a provider or
providers registered with AHCCCS to a member who is enrolled with a
Contractor on the date of service.

ENROLLEE A Medicaid recipient who is currently enrolled with a Contractor [42
CFR 438.10(a)].

ENROLLMENT The process by which an eligible person becomes a member of a
Contractor’s plan.

EXHIBITS All items attached as part of the solicitation.

12
CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

FEDERAL FINANCIAL FFP refers to the contribution that the Federal government makes to the
PARTICIPATION (FFP) Title X1X and Title XXI program portions of AHCCCS, as defined in 42

CFR 400.203.
FEE-FOR-SERVICE A Title XIX or Title XXI eligible individual who is not enrolled with an
MEMBER (FFS) AHCCCS Contractor.
FRAUD An intentional deception or misrepresentation made by a person with the

knowledge that the deception could result in some unauthorized benefit to
himself or some other person. It includes any act that constitutes fraud
under applicable State or Federal law, as defined in 42 CFR 455.2.

GEOGRAPHIC SERVICE An area designated by AHCCCS within which a Contractor of record

AREA (GSA) provides, directly or through subcontract, covered health care service to a
member enrolled with that Contractor of record, as defined in 9 A.A.C.
22, Article 1.

GRIEVANCE SYSTEM A system that includes a process for enrollee grievances, enrollee appeals,
provider claim disputes, and access to the state fair hearing system.

HEALTH CARE A physician, podiatrist, optometrist, chiropractor, psychologist, dentist,

PROFESSIONAL physician assistant, physical or occupational therapist, therapist assistant,
speech language pathologist, audiologist, registered or practical nurse
(including nurse practitioner, clinical nurse specialist, certified registered
nurse anesthetist and certified nurse midwife), licensed social worker,
registered respiratory therapist, licensed marriage and family therapist and
licensed professional counselor.

HEALTH INSURANCE The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (P.L. 104-191);

PORTABILITY AND also known as the Kennedy-Kassebaum Act, signed August 21, 1996
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT addresses issues regarding the privacy and security of member
(HIPAA) confidential information.

HEALTH PLAN See “CONTRACTOR.”

INCURRED BUT NOT Incurred but not reported liability for services rendered for which claims
REPORTED LIABILITY  have not been received.

(IBNR)

INDIAN HEALTH A Federal agency pursuant to 25 U.S.C. 1661.

SERVICES (IHS)

13
CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

INFORMATION The component of the Offeror’s organization which supports the

SYSTEMS Information Systems, whether the systems themselves are internal to the
organization (full spectrum of systems staffing), or externally contracted
(internal oversight and support).

INTERGOVERNMENTAL When authorized by legislative or other governing bodies, two or more

AGREEMENT (IGA) public agencies or public procurement units by direct contract or agreement
may contract for services or jointly exercise any powers common to the
contracting parties and may enter into agreements with one another for joint
or cooperative action or may form a separate legal entity, including a
nonprofit corporation to contract for or perform some or all of the services
specified in the contract or agreement or exercise those powers jointly held
by the contracting parties. A.R.S. Title 11, Chapter 7, Article 3 (A.R.S.
811-952.A).

LIABLE PARTY An individual, entity, or program that is or may be liable to pay all or part
of the medical cost of injury, disease or disability of an AHCCCS
applicant or member as defined in R9-22-1001.

LIEN A legal claim, filed with the County Recorder’s office in which a member
resides and in the county an injury was sustained for the purpose of
ensuring that AHCCCS receives reimbursement for medical services
paid. The lien is attached to any settlement the member may receive as a
result of an injury.

MAJOR UPGRADE Any systems upgrade or changes that may result in a disruption to the
following: loading of contracts, providers or members, issuing prior
authorizations or the adjudication of claims.

MANAGED CARE Systems that integrate the financing and delivery of health care services to
covered individuals by means of arrangements with selected providers to
furnish comprehensive services to members; establish explicit criteria for
the selection of health care providers; have financial incentives for
members to use providers and procedures associated with the plan; and
have formal programs for quality, medical management and the
coordination of care.

MANAGEMENT A type of subcontract with an entity in which the owner of the Contractor
SERVICES AGREEMENT delegates some or all of the comprehensive management and
administrative services necessary for the operation of the Contractor.

14
CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS

Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

MANAGING EMPLOYEE A general manager, business manager, administrator, director, or other

MATERIAL CHANGE

MATERIAL OMISSION

MEDICAID

MEDICAID MANAGED
CARE REGULATIONS

MEDICARE

MEDICAL

MANAGEMENT (MM)

MEDICAL SERVICES

MEDICALLY
NECESSARY

MEDICALLY
NECESSARY SERVICES

individual who exercises operational or managerial control over or who
directly or indirectly conducts the day-to-day operation of an institution,
organization or agency.

An alteration or development within a provider network that may
reasonably be foreseen to affect the quality or delivery of services provided
under this contract.

A fact, data or other information excluded from a report, contract, etc.,
the absence of which could lead to erroneous conclusions following
reasonable review of such report, contract, etc.

A Federal/State program authorized by Title XIX of the Social Security
Act, as amended.

The Federal law mandating, in part, that States ensure the accessibility
and delivery of quality health care by their managed care Contractors.
These regulations were promulgated pursuant to the Balanced Budget Act
(BBA) of 1997.

A Federal program authorized by Title XVIII of the Social Security Act,
as amended.

An integrated process or system that is designed to assure appropriate
utilization of health care resources, in the amount and duration necessary
to achieve desired health outcomes, across the continuum of care (from
prevention to end of life care).

Medical care and treatment provided by a Primary Care Provider (PCP),
attending physician or dentist or by a nurse or other health related
professional and technical personnel at the direction/order of a licensed
physician or dentist.

As defined in 9 A.A.C. 22 Article 1. Medically necessary means a covered
service provided by a physician or other licensed practitioner of the health
arts within the scope of practice under State law to prevent disease,
disability or other adverse conditions or their progression, or prolong life.

Those covered services provided by qualified service providers within the
scope of their practice to prevent disease, disability and other adverse health
conditions or their progression or to prolong life.

15

CYE ‘14 DES/CMDP IGA
Effective 01/01/2014



SECTION C: DEFINITIONS Contract/RFP No. YH08-0049

MEMBER An eligible person who is enrolled in AHCCCS, as defined in A.R.S.
§36-2931, §36-2901, §36-2901.01 and A.R.S. 836-2981.

MEMBER NFORMATION Any materials given to the Contractor’s membership. This includes, but

MATERIALS is not limited to: member handbooks, member newsletters, surveys, on
hold messages and health related brochures/reminders and videos, form
letter templates, and website content. It also includes the use of other
mass communication technology such as e-mail and voice recorded
information messages delivered to a member’s phone.

NATIONAL PROVIDER A unique identification number for covered health care providers,
IDENTIFIER (NPI) assigned by the CM